

## סייפ-טי מדווחת על תוצאותיה הכספיות לרבעון השני של שנת 2020

### ההכנסות בחציון הראשון של שנת 2020 צמחו ב-164% לעומת החציון הראשון של 2019

הרצליה, 31 באוגוסט 2020 – סייפ-טי גרופ בע"מ (NASDAQ, TASE: SFET) ספקית של פתרונות Secure Application Access לסביבות ענן היברידי ולסביבות מקומיות, מודיעה היום על תוצאותיה הכספיות לשלושת ולששת החודשים שהסתיימו ביום 30 ביוני, 2020.

הכנסות החברה בחציון הראשון של שנת 2020 הסתכמו ב-2,165,000 דולר, עלייה של 164% לעומת ההכנסות בסך 821,000 דולר בחציון הראשון של שנת 2019. ההכנסות בשלושת החודשים שהסתיימו ביום 30 ביוני, 2020 הסתכמו ב-1,077,000 דולר, עלייה של 173% לעומת ההכנסות בסך 394,000 דולר בשלושת החודשים שהסתיימו ביום 30 ביוני, 2019.

יתרת המזומנים של החברה לסוף הרבעון עמדה על 9,771,000 דולר. במהלך החודשים יולי ואוגוסט, גייסה החברה הון בסך ברוטו של 6,794,000 דולר באמצעות הנפקת מניות ADS וכתבי אופציה משולמים מראש, וכן באמצעות מימוש אופציות, כך שיתרת המזומנים של החברה, כולל פיקדונות לטווח קצר, נכון ליום 27 באוגוסט, 2020, עמדה על כ-15 מיליון דולר.

שחר דניאל, מנכ"ל החברה, הגיב על התוצאות: "בחודשים האחרונים, המשכנו להתקדם להשגת כמה מהמטרות שהצבנו לעצמנו בתחילת השנה: להאיץ את קצב צמיחת ההכנסות, לעבור לחלוטין לגישת מכירות עקיפה (עבודה באמצעות שותפים) להצעת המוצר החדשני שלנו לעבודה מאובטחת מרחוק תוך הקטנת עלויות יישום ותמיכה הבאות לידי ביטוי ברווחיות גולמית משופרת, ולפתח יכולות חדשניות במוצר ה-IP Proxy שלנו, כדי להרחיב את מאגר הלקוחות הפוטנציאליים ולמקסם את פוטנציאל המכירה של הפתרון שלנו. המשכנו לזכות בהכרה ביתרונות הטכנולוגיים של המוצר שלנו מצד השוק, באמצעות הזמנה מכובדת מאחד מגופי המודיעין המובילים בעולם ומספר הסכמים יוקרתיים מול גורמי הפצה מקצועיים ומובילים בענף."

מר דניאל הוסיף: "כמו כן, הצלחנו לחזק את מאזן החברה באמצעות גיוסים משמעותיים, שיאפשרו לנו להמשיך בצמיחה האורגנית וכן להתרחב באמצעות רכישות מוצלחות, בדומה לרכישת NetNut בשנת 2019. אנו גאים על כך שגם בתקופה מאתגרת זו, המשכנו לפעול בחריצות בתפוסה מלאה, תוך שמירה על פעילות יעילה והוצאות נמוכות."

#### אירועים מהותיים אחרונים:

- ביום 7 ביולי, 2020 הודענו על הרחבת רשת המפיצים העקיפים של החברה והוספה של יותר מ-25 שותפים חדשים.
- ביום 22 ביולי, 2020 השלמנו הקצאה פרטית רשומה של מניות ADS וכתבי אופציה משולמים מראש שהסתכמו בתמורה של כ-5,907,000 דולר.
- בין התאריכים 1 ביולי, 2020, ו-28 באוגוסט, 2020, מומשו 739,000 כתבי אופציה מההנפקה לציבור מיום 23 באפריל, 2020, תמורת סך מצטבר של 887,000 דולר, בנוסף למימוש 435,000 כתבי אופציה משולמים מראש מההקצאה הפרטית הרשומה של החברה מחודש יולי 2020.
- ביום 24 באוגוסט, 2020 הודענו כי החברה הבת בבעלות מלאה של החברה, NetNut Ltd., השיקה רשת Proxy דינמית לשוק המגורים באירופה ובאסיה.

## אירועים מרכזיים ברבעון השני של שנת 2020:

- ביום 6 באפריל, 2020 השלמנו הקצאה פרטית רשומה של מניות ADS שהסתכמה בתמורה בסך 720,000 דולר ברוטו.
- באפריל 2020 פרענו במלואה את יתרת אגרות החוב בסך 8.23 מיליון דולר, שנבעה מאיגרות החוב ההמירות שהונפקו בין אפריל 2019 ודצמבר 2019, בעיקר כדי לממן את רכישת פעילות ה-IP Proxy שלנו, NetNut Ltd.
- ביום 23 באפריל, 2020 השלמנו הנפקה לציבור של מניות ADS, כתבי אופציה משולמים מראש וכתבי אופציה, בתמורה כוללת של כ-8,392,000 דולר.
- כל כתבי האופציה המשולמים מראש לרכישת 6,777,500 מניות ADS, אשר הונפקו ביום 23 באפריל, 2020 במסגרת ההנפקה לציבור, מומשו במלואם עד יום 30 ביוני, 2020.
- כתבי אופציה לרכישת 2,320,000 מניות ADS, אשר הונפקו ביום 23 באפריל, 2020, במסגרת ההנפקה לציבור, מומשו בסכום מצטבר של 2,784,000 דולר עד ליום 30 ביוני, 2020.
- ביום 22 ביוני, 2020 הודענו כי החברה צוינה כספקית נבחרת במבחן השוק של גרטנר לפתרונות Zero Trust Network Access מחדש יוני.
- ביום 25 ביוני, 2020 הודענו על השקת פתרון (PAOF) Perimeter Access Orchestration Fabric לגישה מאובטחת מרחוק.
- ביום 29 ביוני, 2020 השקנו את פתרון Zero-Trust Secure File Access וקיבלנו הזמנה ראשונה מיחידת מודיעין מובילה.

## השפעות נגיף הקורונה

התפרצות מגפת הקורונה אילצה אותנו לשנות את שיטות העבודה שלנו, וכן אימצנו מראש אמצעי מניעה קפדניים להגנה על בריאותם של עובדינו (ובכלל זה, נסיעות העובדים, מקומות העבודה וביטול השתתפות פיזית בפגישות, באירועים ובכנסים). הודות לאיתנותן של היכולות התפעוליות שלנו, הצלחנו להמשיך ולשרת את לקוחותינו באופן רציף לאורך המשבר. מינפנו את מומחיותנו בתחום ה-IT כדי ליישם חיבור מרחוק לעובדים, ללקוחות ולספקים ולספק אסטרטגיה מעשית ופרודוקטיבית לעבודה מרחוק.

כתוצאה מההקפאה הכמעט מוחלטת בענף התיירות, ניכרה ירידה בהכנסות בחלק מהמגזרים של פעילות ה-IP Proxy שלנו. במקביל, לאחרונה השיג תחום הפעילות הזה דריסת רגל בשוק אבטחת הסייבר, וכן השקנו רשת Proxy דינמית לשוק המגורים באירופה ובאסיה, שתוכל לפצות על הירידה בהכנסות בתחום התיירות. עקב חוסר הוודאות שגרמה המגפה, קצב קבלת ההחלטות של לקוחות בתחום אבטחת הסייבר הואט, ואנו צופים כי מחזורי המכירה שלנו יתארכו עקב הערכות תמידיות שארגונים מבצעים לגבי מצבם האסטרטגי והפיננסי. עם זאת, הודות לגמישות וליכולת התגובה שלנו, אנו מאמינים שנוכל להטמיע את האמצעים המתאימים לבטיחות ולגהות, לשירות לקוחות, לבקרת עלויות, לניהול מזומנים ולמעורבות העובדים, במצב הדינמי הקיים. בעולם המחובר של ימינו, המגפה הדגישה את הצורך הגובר בפתרונות לגישה מאובטחת מרחוק שאנו מציעים, והודות לפתרון ZoneZero® הייחודי שלנו, אנו יכולים להשלים מעגל מכירה מרחוק, מתחילתו ועד סופו, משלב ה-presale ועד ליישום סופי בפועל.

למרות האיתנות שהפגינה החברה שלנו בחציון הראשון של השנה, ייתכן שהיא אינה חסינה בפני ההשפעה של הסגרים המקיפים שנגרמו כתוצאה מהמגפה ברחבי העולם על חלק מהשוקים שבהם אנו פועלים או מעניקים שירותים. ייתכן שנחזה בהאטה מסוימת בקצב המכירות החדשות בחציון השני של השנה, ועל כן אנו מתכננים לפצות באמצעות ניטור צמוד של כל ההיבטים של פעילותנו, כדי להבטיח שנוכל להגיב במהירות לתנודות בביקוש, וכן באמצעות המשך יישום אסטרטגיית המיזוגים והרכישות שלנו בחודשים הבאים.

### **תוצאות כספיות לששת החודשים שהסתיימו ביום 30 ביוני, 2020:**

- ההכנסות לחציון הסתכמו ב-2,165,000 דולר, לעומת 821,000 דולר בחציון הראשון של שנת 2019. העלייה בהשוואה לתקופה המקבילה אשתקד נובעת מאיחוד ההכנסות של החברה הבת בבעלות מלאה של החברה, NetNut, ספקית שירותי IP Proxy Network, לאורך התקופה כולה, לעומת איחוד ההכנסות החלקי בשנת 2019, מתאריך הרכישה שהיה 12 ביוני, 2019 עד 30 ביוני, 2019 בלבד. העלייה קוזזה בחלקה ע"י ירידה במכירות מוצר ה-SDE של החברה, במסגרת התוכנית האסטרטגית להתמקד בשוק ה-SDP (Software Defined Perimeter) באמצעות פתרונות Zero Trust.
- עלות המכר הסתכמה ב-1,121,000 דולר, לעומת 416,000 דולר בחציון הראשון של שנת 2019. העלייה נובעת ברובה מאיחוד עלויות המכר של NetNut, וכן מהפחתה של נכסים בלתי מוחשיים של NetNut, שקוזזו בחלקם ע"י ירידה בעלויות כתוצאה מייעול של צוותי התמיכה והשירות.
- הוצאות המחקר והפיתוח (מו"פ) הסתכמו ב-793,000 דולר, לעומת 1,373,000 דולר בחציון הראשון של שנת 2019. הירידה מיוחסת בעיקר לירידה בעלויות הפיתוח של פתרון ה-SDE, שקוזזה בחלקה ע"י איחוד הוצאות הפיתוח של NetNut.
- הוצאות מכירה ושיווק הסתכמו ב-1,781,000 דולר, לעומת 1,637,000 דולר בחציון הראשון של שנת 2019. העלייה נזקפת בעיקר לאיחוד הוצאות המכירה והשיווק של NetNut, ומקוזזת בחלקה ע"י אמצעי התייעלות וצמצום בעלויות הכוללות של המכירות, השיווק וההוצאות המקצועיות בתחום הסייבר.
- הוצאות הנהלה וכלליות הסתכמו ב-1,495,000 דולר, לעומת 1,628,000 דולר בחציון הראשון של שנת 2019. הירידה נבעה מצמצום חד בתשלומים מבוססי-מניות, וקוזזה בחלקה ע"י עלייה בהוצאות שכר ובהוצאות על שירותים מקצועיים, וכן איחוד הוצאות הנהלה וכלליות של NetNut.
- ההפסד הנקי (IFRS) הסתכם ב-1,544,000 דולר, או הפסד בסיסי של 0.01 דולר למניה רגילה (לעומת החציון הראשון של שנת 2019: הפסד של 2,510,000 דולר, או הפסד בסיסי של 0.48 דולר למניה רגילה).
- ההפסד הנקי על בסיס Non-IFRS הסתכם ב-2,309,000 דולר, או הפסד בסיסי של 0.01 דולר למניה רגילה (לעומת החציון הראשון של שנת 2019: 3,526,000 דולר, או הפסד בסיסי של 0.67 דולר למניה רגילה).

### **תוצאות כספיות לשלושת החודשים שהסתיימו ביום 30 ביוני, 2020:**

- ההכנסות לרבעון הסתכמו ב-1,077,000 דולר, לעומת 394,000 דולר ברבעון השני של שנת 2019. העלייה נובעת ברובה מאיחוד ההכנסות של NetNut, ומקוזזת בחלקה ע"י ירידה במכירות מוצר ה-SDE של החברה.
- עלות המכר הסתכמה ב-570,000 דולר, לעומת 239,000 דולר ברבעון השני של שנת 2019. העלייה נובעת ברובה מאיחוד עלויות המכר של NetNut, וכן מהפחתה של נכסים בלתי מוחשיים של NetNut, שקוזזו בחלקם ע"י ירידה בעלויות כתוצאה מייעול של צוותי התמיכה והשירות.
- הוצאות המחקר והפיתוח (מו"פ) הסתכמו ב-399,000 דולר, לעומת 559,000 דולר ברבעון השני של שנת 2019. הירידה מיוחסת בעיקר לירידה בעלויות הקשורה בייעול צוות המו"פ, שקוזזה בחלקה ע"י איחוד הוצאות הפיתוח של NetNut.
- הוצאות מכירה ושיווק הסתכמו ב-919,000 דולר, לעומת 739,000 דולר ברבעון השני של שנת 2019. העלייה נובעת בעיקר מאיחוד הוצאות המכירה והשיווק של NetNut, ומקוזזת בחלקה ע"י אמצעי התייעלות וצמצום בעלויות הכוללות של המכירות, השיווק וההוצאות המקצועיות.
- הוצאות הנהלה וכלליות הסתכמו ב-918,000 דולר, לעומת 956,000 דולר ברבעון השני של שנת 2019. הירידה נבעה מצמצום חד בתשלומים מבוססי-מניות, וקוזזה בחלקה ע"י עלייה בהוצאות שכר ובהוצאות על שירותים מקצועיים, וכן איחוד הוצאות הנהלה וכלליות של NetNut.

- ההפסד הנקי (IFRS) הסתכם ב-2,227,000 דולר, או הפסד בסיסי של 0.01 דולר למניה רגילה (לעומת הרבעון השני של שנת 2019: הפסד של 226,000 דולר, או הפסד בסיסי של 0.04 דולר למניה רגילה).

- ההפסד הנקי על בסיס Non-IFRS הסתכם ב-1,321,000 דולר, או הפסד בסיסי של 0.00 דולר למניה רגילה (לעומת הרבעון השני של שנת 2019: 1,744,000 דולר, או הפסד בסיסי של 0.29 דולר למניה רגילה).

כל הנתונים לגבי הון המניות של סייפ-טי בהודעה זו, ובכלל זה כמות המניות והסכומים למניה, מוצגים לאחר שקלול איחוד המניות שביצעה החברה ביום 21 באוקטובר, 2019.

הטבלה הבאה מציגה את ההשפעה המותאמת של הוצאות/הכנסות שאינן במזומן והוצאות חד-פעמיות על ההפסד הנקי של החברה בשלושת ובששת החודשים שהסתיימו ביום 30 ביוני, 2020 וביום 30 ביוני, 2019, ובשנה שהסתיימה ביום 31 בדצמבר, 2019:

השנה שהסתיימה ביום 31 דצמבר, 2019	שלושת החודשים שהסתיימו ביום 30 ביוני		ששת החודשים שהסתיימו ביום 30 ביוני		באלפי דולר
	2019	2020	2019	2020	
12,998	226	2,227	2,510	1,544	<b>הפסד נקי לתקופה</b>
790	-	156	-	156	הוצאות הנפקה הפחתה ואובדן ערך של נכסים בלתי-מוחשיים ומוניטין
2,105	126	253	201	1,307	תשלומים מבוססי-מניות
454	275	12	529	41	שווי הוגן של התחייבויות מימון
2,596	(1,919)	485	(1,746)	(2,269)	סה"כ התאמות
5,945	(1,518)	906	(1,016)	(765)	<b>הפסד נקי (Non-IFRS)</b>
7,053	1,744	1,321	3,526	2,309	

### נתונים מאזניים עיקריים

- נכון ליום 30 ביוני, 2020, הסתכם הון בעלי המניות ב-15,431,000 דולר, או כ-1.17 דולר לכל מניית ADS שהונפקה נכון ליום 30 ביוני, 2020, לעומת 2,777,000 דולר ביום 31 בדצמבר, 2019. העלייה נובעת בעיקר מההון שגויס באמצעות הנפקת מניות ADS וכתבי אופציה משולמים מראש, ממימוש כתבי אופציה ומהמרת איגרות חוב, וקוזזה בחלקה ע"י ההפסד התפעולי בחציון הראשון של שנת 2020.

- נכון ליום 30 ביוני, 2020, יתרת המזומנים ושווי המזומנים של החברה עמדה על 9,771,000 דולר.

### אודות סייפ-טי גרופ בע"מ

סייפ-טי גרופ בע"מ (סימול Nasdaq, TASE: SFET) היא ספקית של פתרונות Zero Trust Access אשר נועדו לצמצם התקפות סייבר על שירותים עסקיים קריטיים ונתונים רגישים של ארגונים. הפתרונות של סייפ-טי לענף ולשרתים מקומיים מבטיחים שכל תרחיש הגישה של הארגון, לתוך הארגון ומחוצה לו מאובטחים ע"פ פילוסופיית ה"אשר קודם, תן גישה אח"כ" של Zero Trust. גישה זאת מניחה שאין אדם מאושר מראש, ללא תלות במיקומו הפיזי ושיוכו הארגוני, וכל משתמש אשר מנסה לגשת לשרות ארגוני בין אם הוא בענן או בתוך הארגון, חייב לקבל אישור גישה כשלב ראשון.

המגוון הרחב של פתרונות גישה מאובטחת של סייפ-טי מצמצמים את מרחב התקיפה הארגוני ומשפרים את סיכויי הארגון להגן על עצמו בפני מתקפות.

שכבת הגנה נוספת הינה שרות הפרוקסי הארגוני של סייפ-טי שמאפשר גלישה קלה, חסכונית, מאובטחת, וללא ניתוקים, לאתרי WEB ברחבי העולם. השירות מאפשר חיבור אין סופי של משתמשים, ע"י התרחבות דינאמית, כתלות במספר המשתמשים המחוברים.

בעזרת שימוש בטכנולוגיית ה-reverse-access מוגנת הפטנט של סייפ-טי וטכנולוגיית ניתוב הרשתות הייחודית של החברה, ארגונים מסוגים שונים וגדלים שונים, יכולים לאבטח את המידע והרשתות שלהם כנגד מתקפות חיצוניות ופנימיות.

#### **מידע צופה פני עתיד**

פרסום זה כולל מידע צופה פני עתיד כמשמעותו בד"ן האמריקאי. לפרטים נוספים, ראה נוסח הדיווח המחייב באנגלית להלן.

#### **פרטי קשר**

עדי ומיכל קשרי משקיעים - מיכל אפרתי: 0523044404 [michal@efraty.com](mailto:michal@efraty.com)

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position  
(In thousands of USD)

	June 30,	December 31,	
	2020	2019	2019
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	
<b>Assets</b>			
<b>Current assets:</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	9,771	943	4,341
Restricted deposits	-	107	29
Trade receivables	547	781	680
Other receivables	380	1,451	470
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>10,698</b>	<b>3,282</b>	<b>5,520</b>
<b>Non-current assets:</b>			
Long-term restricted deposits	82	-	82
Long-term deposit	47	-	44
Property, plant and equipment, net	195	330	266
Right of use assets	393	534	441
Goodwill	6,077	8,112	6,877
Intangible assets, net	4,100	5,510	4,607
<b>Total non-current assets</b>	<b>10,894</b>	<b>14,486</b>	<b>12,317</b>
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>21,592</b>	<b>17,768</b>	<b>17,837</b>
<b>Liabilities and equity</b>			
<b>Current liabilities:</b>			
Short-term loan	-	24	4
Trade payables	102	1,602	237
Other payables	1,130	1,325	1,553
Contract liabilities	439	615	562
Contingent consideration	1,000	2,011	2,170
Convertible debentures	-	-	7,151
Derivative financial instruments	1,978	-	1,637
Short-term lease liabilities	175	219	184
Liability in respect of the Israeli Innovation Authority	-	27	8
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>4,824</b>	<b>5,823</b>	<b>13,506</b>
<b>Non-current liabilities:</b>			
Contract liabilities	33	186	82
Long-term lease liabilities	264	367	324
Deferred tax liabilities	918	1,021	1,040
Derivative financial instruments	-	1,327	-
Convertible debentures	-	2,527	-
Liability in respect of the Israeli Innovation Authority	122	94	108
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>	<b>1,337</b>	<b>5,522</b>	<b>1,554</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>6,161</b>	<b>11,345</b>	<b>15,060</b>
<b>Equity:</b>			
Ordinary shares	-	-	-
Share premium	64,821	46,604	52,394
Other equity reserves	14,841	12,018	13,070
Accumulated deficit	(64,231)	(52,199)	(62,687)
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>15,431</b>	<b>6,423</b>	<b>2,777</b>
<b>Total liabilities and equity</b>	<b>21,592</b>	<b>17,768</b>	<b>17,837</b>

Consolidated Statements of Profit or Loss  
(In thousands of USD, except per share amounts)

	<b>For the Six Months Ended June 30,</b>		<b>For the Three Months Ended June 30,</b>		<b>For the Year Ended December 31,</b>
	<b>2020</b>	<b>2019</b>	<b>2020</b>	<b>2019</b>	<b>2019</b>
	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Audited)</b>
Revenues	2,165	821	1,077	394	3,284
Cost of revenues	1,121	416	570	239	1,889
<b>Gross profit</b>	<b>1,044</b>	<b>405</b>	<b>507</b>	<b>155</b>	<b>1,395</b>
Research and development expenses	793	1,373	399	559	2,485
Sales and marketing expenses	1,781	1,637	919	739	3,783
General and administrative expenses	1,495	1,628	918	956	3,757
Impairment of goodwill	800	-	-	-	1,002
Contingent consideration measurement	430	-	-	-	159
<b>Operating expenses</b>	<b>(5,299)</b>	<b>(4,638)</b>	<b>(2,236)</b>	<b>(2,254)</b>	<b>(11,186)</b>
<b>Operating loss</b>	<b>(4,255)</b>	<b>(4,233)</b>	<b>(1,729)</b>	<b>(2,099)</b>	<b>(9,791)</b>
Finance income (expenses), net	2,589	1,720	(559)	1,870	(3,184)
Tax benefit (taxes on income)	122	3	61	3	(23)
<b>Net loss</b>	<b>(1,544)</b>	<b>(2,510)</b>	<b>(2,227)</b>	<b>(226)</b>	<b>(12,998)</b>
<b>Basic loss per share*</b>	<b>(0.01)</b>	<b>(0.48)</b>	<b>(0.01)</b>	<b>(0.04)</b>	<b>(0.96)</b>
<b>Diluted loss per share*</b>	<b>(0.02)</b>	<b>(0.48)</b>	<b>(0.01)</b>	<b>(0.12)</b>	<b>(1.03)</b>

\* Adjusted retrospectively to reflect a 20:1 reverse share split of our ordinary shares effective as October 21, 2019



## Safe-T Reports Second Quarter 2020 Financial Results

### Revenue Growth of 164% for the First Half of 2020 Compared to the First Half of 2019

HERZLIYA, Israel, August 31, 2020 - Safe-T® Group Ltd. (Nasdaq, TASE: SFET), a provider of secure access solutions for on-premise and hybrid cloud environments, today announced its financial results for the six and three-month periods ended June 30, 2020.

Revenues for the first half of 2020 totaled \$2,165,000, an increase of 164% compared to \$821,000 in the first half of 2019. Revenues for the three-month period ended June 30, 2020 totaled \$1,077,000, an increase of 173% compared to \$394,000 in the three-month period ended June 30, 2019.

The Company's cash balance at the end of the quarter was \$9,771,000. During July and August 2020, the Company raised gross funds of \$6,794,000 through the issuance of ADSs and pre-funded warrants, and the exercise of warrants, bringing the cash balance of the Company including short-term deposits as of August 27, 2020 to approximately \$15.0 million.

Shachar Daniel, Chief Executive Officer, commented on the results: "Over the past few months we continued to make successful progress towards some of the goals we set at the beginning of the year: accelerating revenue growth; moving fully to an indirect go-to-market approach (working with partners) with our innovative product for secure remote work while reducing implementation and support costs resulting in improved gross margin; and developing innovative capabilities of our IP proxy product to expand potential customers and maximize sales potential of our solution. We continued to receive market validation for our products' technological superiority by receiving a prestigious order from one of the leading intelligence agencies in the world and in a number of prestigious engagements with the most professional and industry-leading distribution agencies."

Mr. Daniel added, "In addition, we were able to strengthen the Company's balance sheet and raise significant funds that will provide us the ability to continue growing organically as well as in the form of successful acquisitions such as the acquisition of NetNut during 2019. We are proud of the fact that despite this challenging period, we continued to work hard at full capacity, while maintaining efficient operations with minimal expenses."

#### ***Recent Material Developments:***

- On July 7, 2020, Safe-T announced the expansion of its indirect partner sales channel by more than 25 new partners;
- On July 22, 2020, we completed a registered direct offering of ADSs and pre-funded warrants with gross proceeds of approximately \$5,907,000;
- Between July 1, 2020 and August 28, 2020, 739,000 warrants from Safe-T's April 23, 2020 underwritten public offering, were exercised, for an aggregate of \$887,000, in addition to the exercise of 435,000 pre-funded warrants from the Company's July 2020 registered direct offering;
- On August 24, 2020, we announced the launch by our wholly owned subsidiary, NetNut Ltd., of its Dynamic Residential Proxy network in Europe and Asia.

#### ***Second Quarter 2020 Corporate Highlights:***

- On April 6, 2020, we completed a registered direct offering of ADSs with gross proceeds of \$720,000;
- In April 2020, we retired in full \$8.23 million in outstanding debenture debt, pertaining to the convertible debentures issued during April 2019 through December 2019, predominantly to finance the acquisition of our IP proxy business, NetNut Ltd.;
- On April 23, 2020, we completed a public offering of ADSs, pre-funded warrants and warrants with gross proceeds of approximately \$8,392,000;
- All pre-funded warrants to purchase 6,777,500 ADSs, issued in our April 23, 2020 public offering were exercised in full through June 30, 2020;
- Warrants to purchase 2,320,000 ADSs that were issued in the April 23, 2020 public offering were exercised through June 30, 2020, for an aggregate of \$2,784,000;
- On June 22, 2020, Safe-T announced that it was named as a Representative Vendor in Gartner's June 2020 Market Guide for Zero Trust Network Access;
- On June 25, 2020, Safe-T announced the launch of its Perimeter Access Orchestration Fabric (PAOF) solution for Secure Remote Access;
- On June 29, 2020, Safe-T launched its Zero-Trust Secure File Access Solution and received its first order from a leading intelligence unit.



## **COVID-19 Impacts**

The COVID-19 outbreak has forced us to modify our business practices and we have adopted early and strict prevention measures to protect the health of our employees (including employees' travel, employees' work locations and cancellation of physical participation in meetings, events and conferences). Thanks to the resilience of our operational capabilities, we have been able to continuously serve our clients during this crisis. We leveraged our IT expertise to implement remote connections with employees, customers and vendors to deliver a functional and productive work-from-home strategy.

Due to an almost complete freeze in the travel sector, we experienced a reduction in revenue of some of the IP proxy business sectors. At the same time, this business recently gained new entry into the cyber-security market and launched its Dynamic Residential Proxy network in Europe and Asia, that we believe can compensate for the travel sector-related revenue reduction. Due to the COVID-19 lack of visibility implications, the decision making of customers in the cyber-security business had slowed down, and we anticipate longer sale cycles as organizations continue to evaluate their strategic and financial position. Nevertheless, as an agile and responsive business, we believe we are able to put in place the correct measures on health and safety, customer service, cost controls, cash management and employee engagement during this evolving situation. This pandemic in a global, highly connected world, has shown the increased need for secure remote access solutions that we offer, and with our unique ZoneZero® solution, we are able to complete an entire end-to-end sales cycle remotely, from pre-sale stage to final implementation.

Our business, despite the resilience it has shown in the first half of the year, might not be immune to the impact that global lockdowns resulting from the pandemic are having on a number of the markets that we operate in or serve. We may experience a slowdown in the pace of new business in the second half of the year, which we plan to compensate by closely monitoring all parts of the business to make sure we can respond quickly to fluctuations in demand, as well as by executing our M&A strategy in the coming months.

### **Financial results for the six months ended June 30, 2020:**

- Total revenues amounted to \$2,165,000 (H1 2019: \$821,000). The increase in revenues compared to the first half of 2019 is due to the consolidation of revenues generated by Safe-T's wholly owned subsidiary, NetNut, a provider of IP Proxy Network services, throughout the entire period compared to the consolidation in 2019 which occurred only from NetNut's acquisition on June 12, 2019 until the period ended on June 30, 2019. The increase was partially offset by a reduction in the sales of the Secure Data Exchange (SDE) product, as part of the Company's strategic plan to focus on the Software Defined Perimeter (SDP) market with its Zero Trust solutions;
- Cost of revenues totaled \$1,121,000 (H1 2019: \$416,000). The increase is mainly due to the consolidation of NetNut's cost of revenues, as well as amortization of NetNut's intangible assets, partially offset by a decrease of costs resulting from the streamlining of support and post sales teams;
- Research and development (R&D) expenses were \$793,000 (H1 2019: \$1,373,000). The decrease is due to a reduction in the SDE solution development costs, partially offset by the consolidation of NetNut's development costs;
- Sales and marketing expenses totaled \$1,781,000 (H1 2019: \$1,637,000). The increase is primarily attributed to consolidation of NetNut's sales and marketing costs, partially offset by efficiency measures and cost reductions in overall sales, professional and marketing costs of the cyber business;
- General and administrative expenses (G&A) totaled \$1,495,000 (H1 2019: \$1,628,000). The decrease is due to a reduction in share-based payments, partially offset by an increase mainly in salary and professional fees costs as well as the consolidation of NetNut's general and administrative costs;
- IFRS net loss totaled \$1,544,000, or \$0.01 basic loss per ordinary share (H1 2019: loss of \$2,510,000, or \$0.48 basic loss per ordinary share);
- Non-IFRS net loss was \$2,309,000, or \$0.01 basic loss per ordinary share (H1 2019: loss of \$3,526,000, or \$0.67 basic loss per ordinary share).

### **Financial results for the three months ended June 30, 2020:**

- Total revenues amounted to \$1,077,000 (Q2 2019: \$394,000). The increase is mainly attributed to the consolidation of NetNut's revenues, partially offset by a reduction of sales of the Company's SDE product;
- Cost of revenues totaled \$570,000 (Q2 2019: \$239,000). The increase is mainly due to the consolidation of NetNut's cost of revenues, as well as amortization of NetNut's intangible assets, partially offset by a decrease of costs resulting from the streamlining of support and post sales teams;
- R&D expenses were \$399,000 (Q2 2019: \$559,000). The decrease is mainly attributed to a decrease in costs in connection with the streamlining of the R&D team, partially offset by the consolidation of NetNut's development costs;
- Sales and marketing expenses totaled \$919,000 (Q2 2019: \$739,000). The increase is primarily attributed to consolidation of NetNut's sales and marketing costs, partially offset by efficiency measures and cost reductions in overall sales, professional and marketing costs;
- G&A expenses totaled \$918,000 (Q2 2019: \$956,000). The decrease is due to a reduction in share-based payments, partially offset by an increase mainly in salary and professional fees costs as well as the consolidation of NetNut's general and administrative costs;
- IFRS net loss totaled \$2,227,000, or \$0.01 basic earnings per ordinary share (Q2 2019: loss of \$226,000, or \$0.04 basic loss per ordinary share);
- Non-IFRS net loss was \$1,321,000, or \$0.00 basic loss per ordinary share (Q2 2019: loss of \$1,744,000, or \$0.29 basic loss per ordinary share).

All descriptions of Safe-T's share capital in this press release, including share amounts and per share amounts, are presented after giving effect to the reverse split that the Company affected on October 21, 2019.

The following table presents the reconciled effect of the non-cash expenses/income and one-time expenses further described below on the Company's net loss for the six and three-month periods ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, and for the year ended December 31, 2019:

(thousands of U.S. dollars)	For the Six-Month Period Ended June 30,		For the Three-Month Period Ended June 30,		For the year Ended December 31,
	2020	2019	2020	2019	2019
<b>Net loss for the period</b>	1,544	2,510	2,227	226	12,998
Issuance and acquisition costs	156	-	156	-	790
Amortization and impairment of intangible assets and goodwill	1,307	201	253	126	2,105
Share-based compensation	41	529	12	275	454
Finance liabilities at fair value	(2,269)	(1,746)	485	(1,919)	2,596
Total adjustment	(765)	(1,016)	906	(1,518)	5,945
<b>Non-IFRS net loss</b>	<b>2,309</b>	<b>3,526</b>	<b>1,321</b>	<b>1,744</b>	<b>7,053</b>

#### **Balance Sheet Highlights**

- As of June 30, 2020, shareholders' equity totaled \$15,431,000, or an amount of approximately \$1.17 per outstanding ADS as of June 30, 2020, compared to shareholders' equity of \$2,777,000 on December 31, 2019. The increase is due mainly to equity raised through the issuance of ADSs and pre-funded warrants and warrant exercises as well as debenture conversions, partially offset by our operating loss during the first half of 2020.
- As of June 30, 2020, the Company's cash balance was \$9,771,000.

#### **Use of Non-IFRS Financial Results**

In addition to disclosing financial results calculated in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board, this press release contains non-IFRS financial measures of net loss for the periods presented that exclude the effect of share-based compensation expenses, amortization of intangible assets, non-cash issuance and acquisition expenses and the revaluation of finance liabilities at fair value. The Company's management believes the non-IFRS financial information provided in this release is useful to investors' understanding and assessment of the Company's ongoing operations. Management also uses both IFRS and non-IFRS information in evaluating and operating its business internally, and as such deemed it important to provide this information to investors. The non-IFRS financial measures disclosed by the Company should not be considered in isolation, or as a substitute for, or superior to, financial measures calculated in accordance with IFRS, and the financial results calculated in accordance with IFRS and reconciliations to those financial statements should be carefully evaluated. Investors are encouraged to review the reconciliations of these non-IFRS measures to their most directly comparable IFRS financial measures provided in the financial statement tables herein.

## **About Safe-T® Group Ltd.**

Safe-T Group Ltd. (Nasdaq, TASE: SFET) is a provider of Zero Trust Access solutions which mitigate attacks on enterprises' business-critical services and sensitive data, while ensuring uninterrupted business continuity. Safe-T's cloud and on-premises solutions ensure that an organization's access use cases, whether into the organization or from the organization out to the internet, are secured according to the "validate first, access later" philosophy of Zero Trust. This means that no one is trusted by default from inside or outside the network, and verification is required from everyone trying to gain access to resources on the network or in the cloud.

Safe-T's wide range of access solutions reduce organizations' attack surface and improve their ability to defend against modern cyberthreats. As an additional layer of security, our integrated business-grade global proxy solution cloud service enables smooth and efficient traffic flow, interruption-free service, unlimited concurrent connections, instant scaling and simple integration with our services.

With Safe-T's patented reverse-access technology and proprietary routing technology, organizations of all size and type can secure their data, services and networks against internal and external threats.

Safe-T's SDP solution on AWS Marketplace is available [here](#).

For more information about Safe-T, visit [www.safe-t.com](http://www.safe-t.com)

## **Forward-Looking Statements**

This press release contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the "safe harbor" provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 and other Federal securities laws. Words such as "expects," "anticipates," "intends," "plans," "believes," "seeks," "estimates" and similar expressions or variations of such words are intended to identify forward-looking statements. For example, Safe-T is using forward-looking statements in this press release when it discusses its outlook for the future, the expanding of potential customers and maximization of sales potential of its solution, the increasing interest in its innovative solutions, the positive results and growth over time, the impact of COVID-19, closely monitoring the Company's business in order to respond quickly to fluctuations in demand and the ability to continue growing organically as well as executing its M&A strategy. Because such statements deal with future events and are based on Safe-T's current expectations, they are subject to various risks and uncertainties and actual results, performance or achievements of Safe-T could differ materially from those described in or implied by the statements in this press release. The forward-looking statements contained or implied in this press release are subject to other risks and uncertainties, including those discussed under the heading "Risk Factors" in Safe-T's annual report on Form 20-F filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") on March 31, 2020, and in any subsequent filings with the SEC. Except as otherwise required by law, Safe-T undertakes no obligation to publicly release any revisions to these forward-looking statements to reflect events or circumstances after the date hereof or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events. References and links to websites have been provided as a convenience, and the information contained on such websites is not incorporated by reference into this press release. Safe-T is not responsible for the contents of third-party websites.

### **CONTACT INVESTOR RELATIONS:**

Michal Efraty  
+972-(0)52-3044404  
[michal@efraty.com](mailto:michal@efraty.com)

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position  
(In thousands of USD)

	<u>June 30,</u>		<u>December 31,</u>
	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2019</u>
	(Unaudited)		(Audited)
<b>Assets</b>			
<b>Current assets:</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	9,771	943	4,341
Restricted deposits	-	107	29
Trade receivables	547	781	680
Other receivables	380	1,451	470
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b><u>10,698</u></b>	<b><u>3,282</u></b>	<b><u>5,520</u></b>
<b>Non-current assets:</b>			
Long-term restricted deposits	82	-	82
Long-term deposit	47	-	44
Property, plant and equipment, net	195	330	266
Right of use assets	393	534	441
Goodwill	6,077	8,112	6,877
Intangible assets, net	4,100	5,510	4,607
<b>Total non-current assets</b>	<b><u>10,894</u></b>	<b><u>14,486</u></b>	<b><u>12,317</u></b>
<b>Total assets</b>	<b><u>21,592</u></b>	<b><u>17,768</u></b>	<b><u>17,837</u></b>
<b>Liabilities and equity</b>			
<b>Current liabilities:</b>			
Short-term loan	-	24	4
Trade payables	102	1,602	237
Other payables	1,130	1,325	1,553
Contract liabilities	439	615	562
Contingent consideration	1,000	2,011	2,170
Convertible debentures	-	-	7,151
Derivative financial instruments	1,978	-	1,637
Short-term lease liabilities	175	219	184
Liability in respect of the Israeli Innovation Authority	-	27	8
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b><u>4,824</u></b>	<b><u>5,823</u></b>	<b><u>13,506</u></b>
<b>Non-current liabilities:</b>			
Contract liabilities	33	186	82
Long-term lease liabilities	264	367	324
Deferred tax liabilities	918	1,021	1,040
Derivative financial instruments	-	1,327	-
Convertible debentures	-	2,527	-
Liability in respect of the Israeli Innovation Authority	122	94	108
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>	<b><u>1,337</u></b>	<b><u>5,522</u></b>	<b><u>1,554</u></b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b><u>6,161</u></b>	<b><u>11,345</u></b>	<b><u>15,060</u></b>
<b>Equity:</b>			
Ordinary shares	-	-	-
Share premium	64,821	46,604	52,394
Other equity reserves	14,841	12,018	13,070
Accumulated deficit	(64,231)	(52,199)	(62,687)
<b>Total equity</b>	<b><u>15,431</u></b>	<b><u>6,423</u></b>	<b><u>2,777</u></b>
<b>Total liabilities and equity</b>	<b><u>21,592</u></b>	<b><u>17,768</u></b>	<b><u>17,837</u></b>

Consolidated Statements of Profit or Loss

(In thousands of USD, except per share amounts)

	For the Six Months Ended June 30,		For the Three Months Ended June 30,		For the Year Ended December 31,
	2020	2019	2020	2019	2019
	<u>(Unaudited)</u>	<u>(Unaudited)</u>	<u>(Unaudited)</u>	<u>(Unaudited)</u>	<u>(Audited)</u>
Revenues	2,165	821	1,077	394	3,284
Cost of revenues	1,121	416	570	239	1,889
<b>Gross profit</b>	<u>1,044</u>	<u>405</u>	<u>507</u>	<u>155</u>	<u>1,395</u>
Research and development expenses	793	1,373	399	559	2,485
Sales and marketing expenses	1,781	1,637	919	739	3,783
General and administrative expenses	1,495	1,628	918	956	3,757
Impairment of goodwill	800	-	-	-	1,002
Contingent consideration measurement	430	-	-	-	159
<b>Operating expenses</b>	<u>(5,299)</u>	<u>(4,638)</u>	<u>(2,236)</u>	<u>(2,254)</u>	<u>(11,186)</u>
<b>Operating loss</b>	<u>(4,255)</u>	<u>(4,233)</u>	<u>(1,729)</u>	<u>(2,099)</u>	<u>(9,791)</u>
Finance income (expenses), net	2,589	1,720	(559)	1,870	(3,184)
Tax benefit (taxes on income)	122	3	61	3	(23)
<b>Net loss</b>	<u><u>(1,544)</u></u>	<u><u>(2,510)</u></u>	<u><u>(2,227)</u></u>	<u><u>(226)</u></u>	<u><u>(12,998)</u></u>
<b>Basic loss per share*</b>	<u>(0.01)</u>	<u>(0.48)</u>	<u>(0.01)</u>	<u>(0.04)</u>	<u>(0.96)</u>
<b>Diluted loss per share*</b>	<u>(0.02)</u>	<u>(0.48)</u>	<u>(0.01)</u>	<u>(0.12)</u>	<u>(1.03)</u>

\* Adjusted retrospectively to reflect a 20:1 reverse share split of our ordinary shares effective as October 21, 2019